As at 30/06/2023, MIRBUD S.A. had no interest rate hedging transactions for long-term credits.

Items exposed to change in interest rates
Cash flow risk Fair value risk

As at: As at: As at: As at:
30/06/2023 31/12/2022 30/06/2023 31/12/2022

Liabilities under credits and loans 112,240 128,685
Loans granted
Other financial assets
Other financial liabilities 24,601 27,672
Total 136,841 156,357

Risk of changes in interest rates - sensitivity to changes
In order to carry out a sensitivity analysis for interest rate changes, on the basis of historical changes in
value and on the basis of the Company’s knowledge and experience of financial markets, reasonably
possible interest rate changes were estimated as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022 at the level
of - 1.0/+1.0 point for the Polish zloty and the Euro.

The effect of the change in interest rates on the net result and the balance sheet total as at 30 June
2023 and 31 December 2022 is presented below.

Analysis of sensitivity of items exposed to
interest rate changes

  Effect on net profit/loss Effect on balance sheet total

As at: increase by
1%

decrease by
1%

increase by
1%

decrease by
1% 30/06/2023

Liabilities under credits and loans 112 240 -909 909 1 122 -1 122

MANAGEMENT REPORT OF MIRBUD S.A. FOR H1 2023

Page 53 of 87

Loans granted

Other financial assets

Other financial liabilities

Total 112 240 -909 909 1 122 -1 122

Analysis of sensitivity of items
exposed to interest rate

changes

  Effect on net profit/loss Effect on balance sheet total
As at:

increase by 1% decrease by
1%

increase by
1%

decrease by
1% 31/12/2022

Liabilities under credits and
loans 128 685 -1 042 1 042 1 287 -1 287
Loans granted
Other financial assets
Other financial liabilities 27 672 -224 224 277 -277
Total 156 357 -1 266 1 266 1 564 -1 564

Risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
MIRBUD S.A. generates revenue in foreign currencies. In the first half of 2023, the Company generated
over 17% of revenue in EUR and was exposed to the exchange rate risk, which could reduce the
effectiveness of construction contracts and may affect the amount of revenue and profits. In order to
minimise the exchange rate risk, the Company hedges the exchange rate level by entering into
FORWARD-type transactions. The Issuer did not enter into hedging transactions for the exchange rate
in the first half of 2023.

Items exposed to
change in foreign

[…]

30/06/2023 31/12/2022 30/06/2023 31/12/2022 30/06/2023 31/12/2022
Liabilities under
credits and loans

Loans granted
Trading and other
receivables 53,112 75,308

Trading and other
liabilities

Cash 5,769 20,290
Other financial
assets

Total 58,881 95,598

Risk of changes in exchange rates - sensitivity to changes
In order to carry out the analysis of sensitivity to changes in exchange rates, based on historical
changes in value and on the Company’s knowledge and experience of financial markets, the changes
in exchange rates which are “realistically possible” were estimated at the level of -10%/+10% as at 30
June 2023 and as at 31 December 2022.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the net financial result to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates, assuming that other factors remain unchanged.

Analysis of sensitivity of items exposed to
change in foreign exchange rates (Euro)

  Effect on net profit/loss Effect on balance sheet
total

As at: increase by
10%

decrease by
10%

increase by
10%

decrease by
10% 30/06/2023

MANAGEMENT REPORT OF MIRBUD S.A. FOR H1 2023

Page 54 of 87

Liabilities under credits and loans
Loans granted
Trading and other receivables 53 112 4 302 -4 302 5 311 -5 311
Trading and other receivables
Cash 5 769 467 -467 577 -577
Other financial assets
Total 58 881 4 769 -4 769 5 888 -5 888

Analysis of sensitivity of items exposed to
change in foreign exchange rates (Euro)

  Effect on net profit/loss Effect on balance sheet
total

As at: increase by
10%

decrease by
10%

increase by
10%

decrease by
10% 31/12/2022

Liabilities under credits and loans
Loans granted
Trading and other receivables 75 308 6 100 -6 100 7 531 -7 531
Trading and other liabilities
Cash 20 290 1 643 -1 643 2 029 -2 029
Other financial assets
Total 95 598 7 743 -7 743 9 560 -9 560

The Issuer’s Management Board estimates that in 2023 the share of revenue in Euro will decrease by
approx. 40% (it will gradually decrease in the second half of 2023). As of 30/06/2023 the Issuer did not
have any foreign exchange hedging transactions in place.

 - related to restrictions in the banks’ credit policy, in particular with respect to granting
investment and mortgage credits

Currently, banks in Poland maintain a tight credit policy both for companies operating in the construction
sector and for individuals seeking to obtain mortgage loans.

Due to the unstable economic situation of the conflict in Ukraine, financial institutions are further